RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120
mail: psicsic3/@punjabmail.gov in Visit us - www.infocommouniab.com

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Appellant

Sh. Janak Singh, S/o Lt. Sh. Ujjagar Singh,

R/o Behlolpur, Block Majri,

Tehsil and Distt. Mohali (160014) Pb.

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Block Development and Panchayat Officer, (BDPO) Majri, Tehsil and Distt. Mohali (Pb.)

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Block Development and Panchayat Officer, (BDPO) Kharar, Tehsil and Distt. Mohali (Pb.)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The District Development and Panchayat Officer (DDPO),

S.A.S Nagar (Mohali) Punjab

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1272 of 2018
{Heard in Court Room at O/o SIC, Punjab, Chandigarh }

V/s.

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Janak Singh is present.

Sh. Surinder Pal, Panchayat Secretary is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 03.03.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Janak Singh and from the Department, Sh. Surinder Pal Panchayat Secretary is present today.

On discussing with both the parties, it has been found that the Appellant is satisfied with the information relating to point number 05 and 06 of his RTI request and further requests for remaining information relating to point number 1, 2, 3 and 4.

On further discussion, Sh. Surinder Pal, Panchayat Secretary states that at the time of RTI Application he was not there but still he looked into this matter and in regard of the orders of the Commission each and everything has been supplied to the Appellant in relating to this case.

Moreover after having the point wise discussion with both parties, it has been found that the queries raised by the Appellant during the proceedings of the Court is resolved by the Panchayat Secretary, Sh. Surinder Pal by submitting a writing submission to the Appellant by hand of dated 12.03.2021 during the hearing and a copy of same has been submitted to Commission as well vide dated 12.03.2021, which is taken on record.

On this, the Appellant, Sh. Janak Singh shows his satisfaction today but further states that the same written submission which has been given to him today by the Department could have been given to him well in time from the date of RTI Application.

In view of above, as the Appellant shows his satisfaction. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Dated: 12.03.2021

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Janak Singh, S/o Lt. Sh. Ujjagar Singh,

R/o Behlolpur, Block Majri,

Tehsil and Distt. Mohali (160014) Pb.

Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Block Development and Panchayat Officer, (BDPO)

Majri, Tehsil and Distt. Mohali (Pb.)

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Block Development and Panchayat Officer, (BDPO)

Kharar, Tehsil and Distt. Mohali (Pb.)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The District Development and Panchayat Officer (DDPO),

S.A.S Nagar (Mohali) Punjab

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1278 of 2018
{Heard in Court Room at O/o SIC, Punjab, Chandigarh }

V/s.

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Janak Singh is present.

Sh. Surinder Pal, Panchayat Secretary is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 03.03.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Janak Singh and from the Department, Sh. Surinder Pal Panchayat Secretary is present today.

After having the point wise discussion with both the parties, it has been found that the Appellant is satisfied with the information relating to point number 1(1), 1(3) and information relating to 1 (2) and 1(4) is pending in nature and requests for the same. He further states that the Department is sending him vague replies vide 01.10.2020 which doesnot relate to this case.

On further discussion, Sh. Surinder Pal, Panchayat Secretary states that at the time of RTI Application he was not there but still he looked into this matter and in regard of the orders of the Commission each and everything has been supplied to the Appellant in relating to this case.

Moreover after having the point wise discussion with both parties, it has been found that the queries raised by the Appellant during the proceedings of the Court is resolved by the Panchayat Secretary, Sh. Surinder Pal by submitting a writing submission to the Commission vide dated 12.03.2021, which is taken on record.

On this, the Appellant, Sh. Janak Singh shows his dissatisfaction and doesnot collect the written submission from the Department during the hearing and further states that he doesnot want the reply from Sh. Surinder Pal as he requests for information from O/o BDPO, Majri. The Appellant, Sh. Janak Singh also states that he has been harassed by the Department as they could have given the information well in time.

After going through previous hearings, it has been observed that the Appellant was satisfied with the information supplied to him in this present case which is mentioned in the hearing dated 16.04.2019 of this instant case but in further order he requested the court that this information is not according to his satisfaction due to which the concerned Department was directed to supply the information to the Appellant accordingly.

Appeal Case No. 1278 of 2018 {Heard in Court Room at O/o SIC, Punjab, Chandigarh }



2/2

Also, necessary action have also been taken against the concerned Respondent / PIO in the previous orders.

But today the Appellant, Sh. Janak Singh left the ongoing proceedings of the Court by saying that he doesnot want to pursue further which shows that he has no respect towards the Commission and he is just lingering the case and wasting the time of the Commission as well as of the Respondent / PIO.

In view of above, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 12.03.2021

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Sukhchain Singh, S/o Sh. Ajit Singh,

Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur (Punjab)

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Officer,
Nagar Council Fatehgarh Churian,
Tehsil Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, **O/o** The Regional Deputy Director,

Local Govt. Punjab, Amritsar.

Respondent

Appellant

Appeal Case No. 2329 of 2019 {Heard in Court Room at O/o SIC, Punjab, Chandigarh }

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Sukhchain Singh is present.

Sh. Palwinder Singh, Junior Assistant along with Sh. Harinder Singh, Clerk is present from the

Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 12.03.2021

This order may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 03.03.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant states that he is satisfied with the information relating to point number 1, 2, 3, 4 and 6. He further requests that he need the information relating to point number 5 only.

On this, the Respondent / PIO, Sh. Palwinder Singh states that the information has already been supplied to the Appellant.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that in order dated 02.03.2020, it was clearly dicussed that the Respondent / PIO has to supply information to the Appellant relating to point number 6 only and the same thing has been discussed in the order dated 13.07.2020.

Now in today's hearing, the Appellant states that he has received the information relating to point number 06 but no information has been supplied to him in relating to point number 05, which is unacceptable as he should be more specific as the things which have been discussed in the previous orders he should have mentioned the same, **but he failed to do so.**

No further intervention is required in this case. <u>The show cause notice issued to concerned</u> Respondent / PIO be dropped.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner

Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Sukhchain Singh, S/o Sh. Ajit Singh,

Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur (Punjab)

Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Principal Secretary to Govt. of Punjab, Department of Local Govt. of Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Sector 9, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Principal Secretary to Govt. of Punjab, Department of Local Govt. of Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Sector 9, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3062 of 2019
{Heard in Court Room at O/o SIC, Punjab, Chandigarh }

V/s.

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Sukhchain Singh is present.

Sh. Navdeep Sharma, APIO along with Sh. Munish Garg, Senior Assistant is present from the

Local Govt..

ORDER:

Dated: 12.03.2021

This order may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 03.03.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant states that incomplete information has been supplied to him.

On this, the Respondent / PIO, Sh. Navdeep Sharma states that the information has been supplied to him. He further states that the information has been sent to the Appellant vide dated 15.02.2021. He further handed over the information to the Appellant in the Court vide letter number 6712 dated 15.02.2021 (along with annexure) along with a copy to the Commission, which is taken on record.

After going through the supplied information and going through the documents placed on record, it shows that the information which has been handed over to the Appellant in the Court fulfills the nature against the remaining information.

In view of above, no further intervention is required in this case. <u>The show cause notice issued to concerned Respondent/ PIO be dropped.</u>

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Sukhchain Singh, S/o Sh. Ajit Singh,

Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur (Punjab)

Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Batala, Distt. Gurdaspur.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 216 of 2020
{Heard in Court Room at O/o SIC, Punjab, Chandigarh }

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Sukhchain Singh is present.

Sh. Palwinder Singh, Junior Assistant along with Sh. Harinder Singh, Clerk is present from the

Department

ORDER:

Dated: 12.03.2021

This order may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 03.03.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant states that incomplete information has been supplied to him. He further requests to specify cess fess and copies of notices. He further mentions about an email dated 01.03.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and the same is taken on record.

On further discussion with the Respondent / PIO, Sh. Palwinder Singh states that the information has been supplied to the appellant. In relating to point number 02 and 03, Sh. Palwinder Singh states that the collected cess fees be deposited in the office of Labour Commissioner and there is no record of remaining fees and in relating to point number 07 there is a collective notice against 10 shops. He further handed over a copy of letter dated 26.11.2019 to the Appellant as well as a copy to the Commission which is taken on record.

After going through the supplied information and going through the documents placed on record, it shows that the information which has been handed over to the Appellant in the Court fulfills the nature against the remaining information.

In view of above, no further intervention is required in this case. <u>The show cause notice issued to</u> concerned PIO be dropped.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab